DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: JANUARY 2019

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

OFC.
I.D.

1901-0001

01/02/2019

1318

NSC

Miscellaneous (Suspicious
Person(s))

Police were advised of a
suspicious person (S)
soliciting students to
attend a church off of
campus.

1144

1901-0002

01/04/2019

1000

Marshall Library

Medical Emergency

An employee while
walking down a flight of
steps, fell injuring their
knee and twisting their
ankle. Medical attention
was declined.

1143

1901-0003

01/08/2019

2345

James Gym

Miscellaneous (CDS Odor)

A patrolling security
guard detected an odor of
suspected (CDS)
Marijuana) while doing a
premise check. Officers
responded and searched
the area with negative
results.

1128

1901-0004

01/10/2019

1345

Facilities

Property Damage

Officers were made aware
of a power box on a light
pole which had been
knocked off. Facilities
was made aware.

1115

1901-0005

01/15/2019

0020

MSN

Miscellaneous (Water Leak)

While doing a premise
check a security officer
observed water leaking

from the tile of the ceiling.

Officers responded and
facilities was notified and

a work order completed.

1128

2/7/2019
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1901-0006

01/15/2019

1029

Library Misc. Incident (Suspicious
Person)

Officers responded to a
call for an unknown
person sleeping on the
floor in the library.
Officers observed the
person and attempted to
identify the person with
negative results. The
person was not a student
and was escorted from the
building with a trespass
warning.

1115

1901-0007

01/16/2019

1901

CMRC Fire Alarm

A fire alarm was activated
while a student was
cooking in the residential
dwelling. No injuries
reported. Fire department
was not called.

1140

1901-0008

01/18/2019

1230

JEP Injured Employee

A security guard reported
being injured as they
slipped and fell while
walking down the rear
steps of the building.
Medical attention was
refused.

1115

1901-0009

01/21/2019

1200

Haley Hall 2" Degree Rape

2(a) A student responded
to the BSU Police
department and reported
they were raped. PG
County Police were called
and the investigation
yielded to the PG County

Police Department.

1115
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1901-0010

01/22/2019

0008

MSN

Misc. Incident (Emergency
Maintenance)

While doing a premise
check a security officer
observed a large amount
of water leaking from the
ceiling and down the
walls. Officers responded
and facilities was notified
and responded to address
the leak.

1140

1901-0011

01/24/2019

2300

CMRC

CDS (Unfounded)

Officer were called to
respond to a residential
dwelling for the smell of
marijuana. Investigation
revealed an odor but no
CDS present. Referred to
the Office of Student
Conduct

JA

1142

1901-0012

01/14/2019

0234

CMRC

Miscellaneous (Student locked

in a room)

Officers responded to a
call for a student locked in
a room. After a period of
time the student became
frantic and officers used
force to enter the room
and free the student.
Facilities was notified and
repaired the door.

1142

1901-0013

01/26/2019

2154

CMRC

CDS (Unfounded)

Officers were called to
respond to a residential
dwelling for the smell of
marijuana. Investigation
revealed an odor, but no
CDS present. Referred to

the Office of Student

JA

1142
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Conduct.

1901-0014

01/26/2019

0216

Library

Misc. Incident (Suspicious
Activity)

Police Communications
Staff observed an
unknown male follow an
unknown female into a
female restroom on
camera and dispatched
officers. Officers
responded, identified the
subjects who were both
students and referred the
incident to student
conduct.

JA

1145

1901-0015

01/28/2019

0138

McKeldin

2" Degree Assault

4 (e) A staff member
reported to police that
multiple assaults occurred
on campus. Video footage
was shown to
investigators. An
investigation is being
conducted.

1144

1901-0016

01/28/2019

1100

Lot O

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked
in a reserved parking spot
was ticketed and towed.

1115

1901-0017

01/28/2019

1130

McKeldin

Lost Property

A student reported losing
a wallet containing 3
forms of identification.

1143

1901-0018

01/29/2019

1300

Lot A

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked
in a reserved parking spot
was ticketed and towed

1143

1901-0019

01/29/2019

1542

Towers Hall

Electrical Fire

Officer responded to a
student which reported
while charging a cell

phone they smelled smoke

1140
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from the wall. When they
pulled the charger away
from the wall they
observed a small electrical
fire. The fire was
extinguished and facilities
responded to fix the
electrical outlet.

1901-0020

01/30/2019

1143

Lot A

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked
in a reserved parking spot
was ticketed and towed

1143

1901-0021

01-30/2019

1925

James Gym

Medical Emergency

A non-student who
advised they may have
asthma and they were
suffering from shortness
of breath and acute chest
pains. EMS was called
and transported the
student to the hospital.

1132

1901-0022

01/31/2019

0047

Goodloe

Fire Alarm

A fire alarm was activated
while a student was
cooking in the residential
dwelling. No injuries
reported. Fire department
was not called.

1128

1901-0023

01/31/2019

0120

CMRC

Miscellaneous (Possible
Roommate Dispute)

Officers responded to a
call to stand by for a
possible roommate dispute
that could become
physical. The Resident
Assistant set up a meeting
with the roommates to
settle the occurrence.

1145

1901-0024

01/31/2019

0840

B and G

Recovered Property

A staff member reported

1144
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a piece of heavy
equipment had been
stolen. Investigation
revealed the property was
moved by another
employee.

1901-0025

01/31/2019

1156

Lot A

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked
in a reserved parking spot
was ticketed and towed

1143

1901-0026

01/31/2019

1130

Lot G

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked
in a reserved parking spot
was ticketed and towed

1115

1901-0027

01/31/2019

1507

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency

A student advised they
were having severe
stomach pains that were
beginning to subside.
They advised they did not
want medical attention
and would follow-up with
their medical providers at
a later time.

1140

1901-0028

01/31/2019

1730

James Gym

Theft from Auto

6 (c) $800 The
complainant reported to
police that they left their
vehicle on the parking lot
for a short time and when
they returned and drove
off, discovered the trunk
was ajar. Investigation
revealed 1 pair of shoes
missing.

1132

1901-0029

01/31/2019

2036

James Gym

Assault 2" Degree

4 (e) Complainant
reported to police that

1140

2/7/2019

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: JANUARY 2019

during an athletic event
they were assaulted by an
individual who grabbed
them by the coat, pushed
them and fled the area.
Investigation is being
conducted.
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