CASE#	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	OFC. I.D.
1901-0001	01/02/2019	1318	NSC	Miscellaneous (Suspicious Person(s))	Police were advised of a suspicious person (s) soliciting students to attend a church off of campus.		1144
1901-0002	01/04/2019	1000	Marshall Library	Medical Emergency	An employee while walking down a flight of steps, fell injuring their knee and twisting their ankle. Medical attention was declined.		1143
1901-0003	01/08/2019	2345	James Gym	Miscellaneous (CDS Odor)	A patrolling security guard detected an odor of suspected (CDS)  Marijuana) while doing a premise check. Officers responded and searched the area with negative results.		1128
1901-0004	01/10/2019	1345	Facilities	Property Damage	Officers were made aware of a power box on a light pole which had been knocked off. Facilities was made aware.		1115
1901-0005	01/15/2019	0020	MSN	Miscellaneous (Water Leak)	While doing a premise check a security officer observed water leaking from the tile of the ceiling. Officers responded and facilities was notified and a work order completed.		1128

1901-0006	01/15/2019	1029	Library	Misc. Incident (Suspicious Person)	Officers responded to a call for an unknown person sleeping on the floor in the library. Officers observed the person and attempted to identify the person with negative results. The person was not a student and was escorted from the building with a trespass warning.	1115
1901-0007	01/16/2019	1901	CMRC	Fire Alarm	A fire alarm was activated while a student was cooking in the residential dwelling. No injuries reported. Fire department was not called.	1140
1901-0008	01/18/2019	1230	JEP	Injured Employee	A security guard reported being injured as they slipped and fell while walking down the rear steps of the building.  Medical attention was refused.	1115
1901-0009	01/21/2019	1200	Haley Hall	2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree Rape	2(a) A student responded to the BSU Police department and reported they were raped. PG County Police were called and the investigation yielded to the PG County Police Department.	1115

1901-0010	01/22/2019	0008	MSN	Misc. Incident (Emergency Maintenance)	While doing a premise check a security officer observed a large amount of water leaking from the ceiling and down the walls. Officers responded and facilities was notified and responded to address the leak.		1140
1901-0011	01/24/2019	2300	CMRC	CDS (Unfounded)	Officer were called to respond to a residential dwelling for the smell of marijuana. Investigation revealed an odor but no CDS present. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct	JA	1142
1901-0012	01/14/2019	0234	CMRC	Miscellaneous (Student locked in a room)	Officers responded to a call for a student locked in a room. After a period of time the student became frantic and officers used force to enter the room and free the student. Facilities was notified and repaired the door.		1142
1901-0013	01/26/2019	2154	CMRC	CDS (Unfounded)	Officers were called to respond to a residential dwelling for the smell of marijuana. Investigation revealed an odor, but no CDS present. Referred to the Office of Student	JA	1142

					Conduct.		
1901-0014	01/26/2019	0216	Library	Misc. Incident (Suspicious Activity)	Police Communications Staff observed an unknown male follow an unknown female into a female restroom on camera and dispatched officers. Officers responded, identified the subjects who were both students and referred the incident to student conduct.	JA	1145
1901-0015	01/28/2019	0138	McKeldin	2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree Assault	4 (e) A staff member reported to police that multiple assaults occurred on campus. Video footage was shown to investigators. An investigation is being conducted.		1144
1901-0016	01/28/2019	1100	Lot O	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was ticketed and towed.		1115
1901-0017	01/28/2019	1130	McKeldin	Lost Property	A student reported losing a wallet containing 3 forms of identification.		1143
1901-0018	01/29/2019	1300	Lot A	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was ticketed and towed		1143
1901-0019	01/29/2019	1542	Towers Hall	Electrical Fire	Officer responded to a student which reported while charging a cell phone they smelled smoke		1140

1128	pains. EMS was called and transported the student to the hospital.  A fire alarm was activated while a student was cooking in the residential dwelling. No injuries reported. Fire department was not called.  Officers responded to a call to stand by for a possible roommate dispute that could become	Fire Alarm  Miscellaneous (Possible Roommate Dispute)	Goodloe	0047	01/31/2019	1901-0022 1901-0023
	and transported the student to the hospital.  A fire alarm was activated while a student was cooking in the residential dwelling. No injuries reported. Fire department was not called.  Officers responded to a call to stand by for a	Miscellaneous (Possible				
	and transported the student to the hospital.  A fire alarm was activated while a student was cooking in the residential dwelling. No injuries reported. Fire department was not called.  Officers responded to a					
	and transported the student to the hospital.  A fire alarm was activated while a student was cooking in the residential dwelling. No injuries reported. Fire department					
1128	and transported the student to the hospital.  A fire alarm was activated while a student was cooking in the residential dwelling. No injuries	Fire Alarm	Goodloe	0047	01/31/2019	1901-0022
1128	and transported the student to the hospital.  A fire alarm was activated while a student was cooking in the residential	Fire Alarm	Goodloe	0047	01/31/2019	1901-0022
1128	and transported the student to the hospital.  A fire alarm was activated while a student was	Fire Alarm	Goodloe	0047	01/31/2019	1901-0022
1128	and transported the student to the hospital.  A fire alarm was activated	Fire Alarm	Goodloe	0047	01/31/2019	1901-0022
1128	and transported the student to the hospital.	Fire Alarm	Goodlee	0047	01/31/2019	1901-0022
	and transported the					
	1					
	paine FMC was called					
	of breath and acute chest					
	asthma and they were suffering from shortness					
	advised they may have					
1132		Medical Emergency	James Gym	1925	01-30/2019	1901-0021
1132	A non-student who	Madical Emangenay	Jamas Cym	1925	01-30/2019	1901-0021
	in a reserved parking spot was ticketed and towed					
1143	A vehicle illegally parked	Impound	Lot A	1143	01/30/2019	1901-0020
1110	electrical outlet.			1110	04/00/0040	1001 000
	responded to fix the					
	extinguished and facilities					
	from the wall they					
	pulled the charger away					
	from the wall they observed a small electrical fire. The fire was					

1901-0025	01/31/2019	1156	Lot A	Impound	a piece of heavy equipment had been stolen. Investigation revealed the property was moved by another employee. A vehicle illegally parked	1143
1701 0023	01/31/2019	1130	Lot 11	Impound	in a reserved parking spot was ticketed and towed	
1901-0026	01/31/2019	1130	Lot G	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking spot was ticketed and towed	1115
1901-0027	01/31/2019	1507	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	A student advised they were having severe stomach pains that were beginning to subside. They advised they did not want medical attention and would follow-up with their medical providers at a later time.	1140
1901-0028	01/31/2019	1730	James Gym	Theft from Auto	6 (c) \$800 The complainant reported to police that they left their vehicle on the parking lot for a short time and when they returned and drove off, discovered the trunk was ajar. Investigation revealed 1 pair of shoes missing.	1132
1901-0029	01/31/2019	2036	James Gym	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	4 (e) Complainant reported to police that	1140

	during an athletic event	
	they were assaulted by an	
	individual who grabbed	
	them by the coat, pushed	
	them and fled the area.	
	Investigation is being	
	conducted.	